North Dakota law.
First. It shall be unlawful to sell, give away or in any manner part with any animal affected with or suspected of being affected with any contagious or infectious disease, with such exception as shall be provided for by the rules and regulations of the Live Stock Sanitary Board, and in case of any animal that may be known to have been affected with or exposed to any such disease within one year or prior to such disposal due notice of the fact shall be given in writing to the person receiving the animal.

Second. It shall be unlawful to kill for butcher purposes any such animals, or to sell, give away or use any part of it or its milk, or to remove any part of the skin, with such exceptions as shall be provided for by the rules and regulations of the Live Stock Sanitary Board. Provided, that in all cases where, under the rules and regulations of the Live Stock Sanitary Board of this state, it shall be lawful to sell, barter or give away for human consumption the meat from any animal affected with contagious or infectious diseases, there shall be placed upon each quarter of the animal so affected in at least ten separate places a stamp or label clearly showing the words "affected meat." No meat from any affected or diseased animal shall be placed upon the block or table on which meat not so affected is handled. Failure to observe these provisions shall be a misdemeanor and on conviction shall be punished by a fine of not less than one hundred dollars, or by imprisonment in the county jail for a term of not less than thirty days nor more than one year. It shall be the duty of the owner, agent or person having in charge any animal infected or suspected of being infected with any contagious disease, immediately to confine the same in a safe place, isolated from all other animals and with all necessary restrictions prevent the dissemination of the disease until the arrival of an accredited agent of the Live Stock Sanitary Board; provided, however, the provisions of this Section shall not apply to industries which are under the supervision of the United States Department of Agriculture, Bureau of Animal Industry.

Approved February 26, 1919.

MEMORIALS

CHAPTER 180.

(H. B. No. 121-McDonnell.)

LIBERTY MEMORIAL BUILDING.

An Act Authorizing the Board of Control of the State of North Dakota to Erect Upon the Capitol Grounds a Building to be Used for Executive Purposes and to be Known as the Liberty Memorial Building of North Dakota in Memoriam of the Soldiers, Sailors and Marines of North Dakota Who Served the Nation in the Great World War; Said Building may Contain a Suitable Memorial to Theodore Roosevelt; and Any Other Soldier or Sailor Whose Life Has Been Closely Connected with the History of the State; and Prescribing the Object, Purpose and Use of Such Building; for Locating and Improving a Site for the Same to be Known as Memorial Park; and to Authorize the Employment of a Landscape Architect to Advise Concerning the Selection and Planning of the Grounds for Such Park and Building; and to Make Appropriations Therefor.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

- Sec. 1. The Liberty Memorial Building to Be Erected.) The State Board of Control shall proceed to erect, construct and complete a suitable and adequate building upon the Capitol grounds for executive purposes to be known as the Liberty Memorial Building of North Dakota. Said building may contain a suitable memorial to Theodore Roosevelt; and any other soldier or sailor whose life has been closely connected with the history of the state. Such building is hereby forever dedicated to the memory of the soldiers, sailors and marines of North Dakota who served the nation in the great World War. The building shall be fireproof and shall be built according to the plans and specifications furnished by the State Architect or other architects. Reputable sculptors shall be employed to design said memorial.
- Sec. 2. Duty of the State Architect.) It shall be the duty of the State Architect to consult with the landscape architect, whose employment by the Board of Control is hereinafter authorized, with the Governor, Adjutant General, Curator and the Board of Directors of the State Historical Society and to advise with them concerning the plans and specifications of such building. When the plans and specifications are completed by said architect he shall submit the same to the Board of Control of the State of North Dakota, which shall proceed at once to contract for the purchase of necessary material and to employ the necessary mechanics, skilled workmen and other laborers required in the erection of said building to the end that it may be completed as soon as possible.
- Sec. 3. OBJECT AND USE.) It shall be the duty of those entrusted with authority necessary to carry out the provisions of this Act to so plan the Liberty Memorial Building that it may be used for the accommodation of the Adjutant General and other State Officials, the State Historical Society, its museum, library, records, trophies and historical data, particularly such as shall pertain to the services of the sailors, soldiers and marines in the recent World War, collections of historical and ethological objects, books, pamphlets, documents, manuscripts, maps, pictures, etc. Also the staff office of the State Historical Society and such other purpose or purposes as the State Board of Control might accommodate therein.

Sec. 4. Site.) There is hereby set aside a portion of the Capitol Grounds not more than ten acres nor less than five acres in extent to afford a site for such building, and its surrounding park, which building plat shall be known as Memorial Park. Said park shall be located and improved by the Board of Control according to the advice of the landscape architect and in consultation with the Governor, Board of Directors of the State Historical Society and the Curator of the museum, which improvements shall conform as nearly as may be to the following general plan: The building to be located a sufficient distance from the Capitol building to avoid danger by fire and yet not too remote to render heating and lighting from the existing central plant impractical. The park to be planted and laid out in such manner as to afford an appropriate outdoor museum and grounds to be planted with trees, shrubs, vines, grasses, flowers and other plants native to the State, and if possible provision shall be made to plant a memorial Elm tree to every soldier, sailor and marine of this State who lost his life in the service of his country in the Great World War.

Sec. 5. Board of Control to Employ Landscape Architect.) The Board of Control is hereby empowered to employ a competent landscape architect for the purpose of selecting a site for such park and building and to survey and lay out the same.

Sec. 6. Appropriation.) There is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the interest and income of the Capitol building fund the sum of \$200,000 or so much thereof as may be necessary for the purpose of creeting such building and the construction and erection of such memorial therein, and improving the site thereof.

Approved March 7, 1919.

CHAPTER 181.

(S. B. No. 212-Porter.)

AUTHORIZING COUNTY COMMISSIONERS TO ERECT MEMORIALS.

An Act to Give County Commissioners Authority to Erect Memorials or Other Suitable Recognition in Commemoration of Those of the County Who Rendered Service or Who Lost Their Lives in the Service of Their County (Country) in the Great World War; Create a Memorial Fund and Make a Levy Therefor.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

Sec. 1. COUNTY COMMISSIONERS AUTHORIZED TO ERECT MEMORIALS OR OTHER SUITABLE RECOGNITION; To LEVY TAXES.) The Board of County Commissioners of the different counties in the State of North Dakota are hereby authorized to erect memorials

or other suitable recognition in commemoration of the people of the county who rendered services, or who lost their lives in the service of their country during the great World War, and may for such purposes use funds out of the general fund of the county if there is sufficient money in the said fund, or may at the time fixed for levying assessment of taxes levy a tax for that purpose, not in excess, however, of four mills on the dollar upon the assessed valuation of all the property in the county; the proceeds of which levy shall be used solely for the purpose of erecting and maintaining such Memorial, or other suitable recognition: provided, however, that in no case shall the County Commissioners have authority to expend for such purposes a sum larger than that produced by the tax levy herein provided for. Such Memorial, or other recognition shall be erected within the county at a place determined upon by the County Commissioners and thereafter shall be maintained by the Board of County Commissioners by necessary expenditures from the General Fund of the

Sec. 2. A Memorial Fund Created. How Expended.) Funds provided to be raised in accordance with the last Section shall be designated as the Memorial Fund, and shall be kept separate and distinct from other moneys by the County Treasury and shall be expended by and under the directions and control of the Board of County Commissioners.

Approved March 7, 1919.

MOTOR VEHICLES

CHAPTER 182.

(S. B. No. 97-King.)

TAXING AND LICENSING OF MOTOR VEHICLES.

An Act to Provide for the Taxing and Licensing of Motor Vehicles, the Appointment of a Registration Clerk, His Duties and Compensation; Providing for the Expenditures of the State Highway Commission in Administering the Same; Establishing the Method of Distributing the Fees Received Therefrom; Fixing Penalties for the Violation of this Act and Providing an Appropriation for Administering the Same and for the Use of the State Highway Commission; and Repealing Chapter 156 of the Laws of North Dakota, 1917, and all Acts and Parts of Acts in Conflict Therewith.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

Sec. 1. The term "motor vehicles" as used in this Act, except where otherwise expressly provided, shall include all vehicles propelled by any other than muscular power, except traction engines, road rollers, fire wagons and engines, police patrol wag-